

No. 25-6308

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JENNY LISETTE FLORES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
et al.,
Defendants–Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

DEFENDANTS–APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

DREW C. ENSIGN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
Special Counsel for Immigration
Litigation

TIBERIUS DAVIS
Counsel to the Assistant Attorney
General

WILLIAM C. SILVIS
Assistant Director

MICHAEL A. CELONE
KATELYN MASETTA-ALVAREZ
CHRISTINA PARASCANDOLA
Senior Litigation Counsel

JESSICA R. LESNAU
JOSHUA C. MCCROSKEY
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin
Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 305-1540
joshua.c.mccroskey@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under the <i>Horne</i> standard for Rule 60(b) motions in institutional-reform cases, terminating the FSA is required.	4
A. Enforcing the FSA indefinitely entangles the Judiciary in managing immigration policy.	4
B. As construed by the district court, the FSA prescribes the substantive result of agency rulemaking.	7
C. Substantial changes in fact and law show that enforcing the FSA is contrary to the public interest.	10
D. HHS and DHS implemented durable remedies to comply with federal law.....	14
1. HHS has implemented a durable remedy, and Plaintiffs do not contend otherwise.	16
2. DHS has implemented a durable remedy through its regulations and policies.	16
II. <i>Aleman Gonzalez</i> shows that the FSA violates the jurisdiction-stripping provision in 8 U.S.C. §1252(f)(1).	22
A. Section 1252(f)(1) cannot be waived because it is jurisdictional.	23
B. The government’s motion was timely.	26
C. <i>Aleman Gonzalez</i> reveals the FSA’s jurisdictional infirmity and makes the Decree’s prospective application inequitable.....	27

III. HHS has substantially satisfied the FSA’s terms..... 30

IV. Past opinions and litigation decisions do not foreclose the
government’s motion..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Otro Lado v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 138 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2025)	29
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. W. I. S., Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939).....	26
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	24
<i>Black Lives Matter L.A. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 113 F.4th 1249 (9th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Bynoe v. Baca</i> , 966 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	21
<i>Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 480 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Flores v. Barr</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 909 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	8-9
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2, 10
<i>Flores v. Sessions</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	28, 37
<i>Flores v. Rosen</i> , 984 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8, 17, 32
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022).....	3, 28-29, 35

<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	23
<i>Henry v. Adventist Health Castle Med. Ctr.</i> , 970 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Hook v. Arizona</i> , 120 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	25
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	20-22
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Make the Rd. New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	12
<i>Mortimer v. Baca</i> , 594 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 36-37
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	13
<i>Nava v. DHS</i> , 161 F.4th 1048 (7th Cir. 2025).....	25
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6

<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 594 U.S. 482 (2021).....	25
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	14, 21, 35
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	24
<i>Rodriguez Diaz v. Garland</i> , 53 F.4th 1189 (9th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	33
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	25-26
<i>San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Shakman v. Pritzker</i> , 43 F.4th 723 (7th Cir. 2022)	5, 18
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 573 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017).....	24
<i>Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas</i> , 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021)	4
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. §644	13

8 U.S.C. §1182(d)(5)	29
8 U.S.C. §1252(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. §502	6
Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 107-16, 115 Stat. 38 (2001)	13
Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022).....	13
Laken Riley Act, Pub. L. 119-1 (2025).....	5, 35
One Big Beautiful Bill Act, Pub. L. No. 119-21 (2025)	5, 35

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 10(a).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	26
Fed. R. Evid. 802	21

Regulations

8 CFR §236.3	9, 17-18, 20
45 C.F.R. §410.1003(b)	9
